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Broadband Quality of Experience  Survey (BQoES)1

AGENDA

Objective  Measurement of Broadband Experience2

Conclus ion3
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OBJECTIVES OF BROADBAND QUALITY OF 
EXPERIENCE SURVEY (BQoES)

Results  and data 
from the survey will 

provide stakeholders  
a better 

understanding on 
broadband 
consumers’ 

experience in 
Malaysia, for better 

decis ion making

A series  of purpose-
built surveys 

conducted by MCMC, 
s ince 2021 to monitor 
communications and 

multimedia and 
encourage 

development in the 
industry

Aims to understand 
and measure 

consumer satisfaction 
level and expectation 

from major public 
broadband service 

providers
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Targe t population: Subscribers  from 3 Fixed 
broadband (Fiber) (FBB) and 6 Mobile 
broadband (MBB) service providers  in 
Malaysia 

Sampling technique : Simple random 
sampling with 384 samples* for each 
service providers
FBB: Total samples  of 1,152
MBB: Total samples  of 2,304
* Confidence Level: 95%, Precis ion level: ±5%

Data  collec tion: 
Online
Computer Assisted Telephone Interview

Five (5) survey scopes: Video streaming, Web browsing, Online 
gaming, Online voice calls , Online video calls

FBB (Fiber):
i. Maxis
ii. TM Tech
iii. TT dotCom

Service  providers :
MBB
i. Maxis
ii. Celcom
iii. Digi

iv. U Mobile
v. TM Tech
vi. YTLC

Survey framework:
i. Consumer Satisfaction Index (CSI)
ii. Service Quality Gap (SQG)
iii. Importance-Performance Analysis  (IPA)

Broadband Quality of 
Experience  Survey 
(BQoES)

SURVEY METHODOLOGY



Video 
streaming

 Name of video streaming services
 Level of satisfaction & importance

 How important to you is  the [scope] service?
 Which of the following video streaming / online video or movie services have 

you mostly watched on your [service provider] in the past 6 months?
 What is  your level of satisfaction with your [scope] service experience on 

[service provider] ?
 Which of the following [scope] problems is  the most frustrating for you when 

it occurs?
 How likely would you recommend [scope] via [service provider] service to 

your family/colleagues/friends?
 Which of the following websites  have you mostly vis ited via [service 

provider] on your device in the past 6 months?
 What device do you mainly use to play online games in the past 6 months? 

Please stated the device model.
 Which of the following online games have you mostly played on your online 

gaming device in the past 6 months?
 Which of the following applications have you mostly used on your device to 

make online voice calls  in the past 6 months?
 Which of the following applications have you mostly used on your device to 

make online video calls  in the past 6 months?

Web 
browsing

 Websites/app mostly vis ited
 Web browser/app mostly used
 Level of satisfaction & importance

Online 
gaming

 Online games mostly played
 Device mostly used
 Level of satisfaction & importance

Online voice 
calls

 Applications mostly used
 Level of satisfaction & importance

Online video 
calls

 Applications mostly used
 Device mostly used
 Level of satisfaction & importance

6

SCOPE INDICATOR EXAMPLE OF QUESTIONS

SURVEY SCOPES



Survey Framework I:
Consumer Satisfaction Index (CSI)
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Consumers 
Expectation

Level of importance

5-likert scale: 
1: Extremely not important 

5: Extremely important

Service Providers 
Performance

Level of satisfaction

5-likert scale: 
1: Extremely dissatisfied

5: Extremely satisfied

CSI Score 𝑬𝑬𝑬𝑬𝑬𝑬𝑬𝑬𝑬𝑬𝑬𝑬𝑬𝑬𝑬𝑬𝑬𝑬𝑬𝑬𝑬𝑬× 𝑷𝑷𝑷𝑷𝑷𝑷𝑷𝑷𝑷𝑷𝑷𝑷𝑷𝑷𝑷𝑷𝑷𝑷𝑷𝑷𝑷𝑷+ 𝑷𝑷𝑷𝑷𝑷𝑷𝑷𝑷𝑷𝑷𝑷𝑷𝑷𝑷𝑷𝑷𝑷𝑷𝑷𝑷𝑷𝑷
𝟐𝟐

Overall 
CSI Score

where
w = market share, 
I = importance score, 
P = performance satisfaction score
k = attribute, 
n = number of service providers

�
𝒌𝒌=𝟏𝟏

𝒏𝒏

𝒘𝒘𝒊𝒊
�𝑰𝑰𝒌𝒌�𝑷𝑷𝒌𝒌 + �𝑷𝑷𝒌𝒌

𝟐𝟐

The CSI Model adapted from MCMC Consumer Satisfaction Survey (2011 – 2024):

Consumer Satisfaction Index (CSI) (1/ 2)
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Loyalty 
(Retention)

Satisfaction Score
1 2 3 4 5

Zone of 
loyalty

Zone of 
indifference

Zone of 
defection

Mean scores of 
> 4 out of 5

Highly satisfied consumers

Mean scores of 
> 3.5 to 4 

Consumers were 
adequately satisfied

Mean score of 
3.5 and below

Consumers were not 
satisfied in most of the 
attributes and ready to 
switch to another option at 
any time

CV

CV

Interpretation of the CSI score based on the relationship between loyalty and satisfaction as described in the 
Profit Chain from Heskett, J., W. E. Sasser Jr., and L. Schlesinger.

The Service Profit Chain: How Leading Companies Link Profit and Growth to Loyalty, Satisfaction, and Value. New York: Free Press, 1997

Consumer Satisfaction Index (CSI) (2/ 2)



3.55 3.76
3.16

3.74 3.553.69 3.97
3.29

3.80 3.74

Video streaming Web browsing Online gaming Online voice calls Online video calls

2022 2023

3.70 3.71 3.83
3.66 3.56

3.70

2021 2022 2023

Fixed-broadband
Mobile-broadband

Cons umer Satis fac tion Index (CSI): Overa ll
Overa ll CSI

3.76 3.98

3.37
3.71 3.69

3.95 4.14

3.40
3.85 3.80

Video streaming Web browsing Online gaming Online voice calls Online video calls

2022 2023

Fixed-broadband: CSI by scope

Mobile-broadband: CSI by scope

(YoY:
+0.12)(YoY:

+0.01)
(YoY:
+0.14)(YoY:

-0.10)
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• CSI for all 
scopes 
increased YoY

• Highest 
increased on 
video 
streaming 
(+0.19)

• CSI for online 
gaming is still 
in Zone of 
defection

• CSI for all 
scopes 
increased YoY

• Highest 
increased on 
web browsing 
(+0.21)

• CSI for online 
gaming is still 
in Zone of 
defection

Zone of loya lty
Mean score 4.0 – 5.0
Highly satisfied 
consumers

Zone of indifference
Mean score 3.5 – 4.0
Consumers adequately 
satisfied

Zone of 
defect ion
Mean score < 3.5
Consumers were 
not satisfied and 
ready to switch to 
another option at 
any time

• CSI for both services increased YoY

• Both consumers were adequately satisfied with SP’s services



Survey Framework II:
Service Quality Gap (SQG)
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EXPECTATIONPERFORMANCE

GAP

CONSUMERSERVICE PROVIDERS

Expectation Gap scorePerformance

Gap score > 0 Expectations exceeded

Gap score = 0 Expectations met

Gap score < 0 Expectations  not met

Adapted from Parasuraman et al. (1985), service quality gap analysis 
is calculated on each attribute by calculating the difference between 
Mean Expectation (�𝐼𝐼𝑘𝑘) and Mean Performance (𝑃𝑃𝑘𝑘) for a particular 
attribute (k), as follows:

Service  Quality Gap (SQG)

Service quality gap analysis was conducted to explore whether the performance of the broadband service providers meets consumers’ expectations. Adapted from 
Parasuraman et al. (1985), service quality gap analysis conducted by assessing the mean difference of the performance and expectation score
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Performance 3.80

Performance 3.80

Performance 3.68

Performance 4.03

Performance 3.93

Expectation 3.82

Expectation 3.99

Expectation 2.65

Expectation 4.50

Expectation 4.00

Online video calls

Online voice calls

Online gaming

Web browsing

Video streaming

Gap score > 0 : Expectation exceeded
Gap score = 0 : Expectation met
Gap score < 0 : Expectation not met

-0.47
-0.6
-0.2
0.2
0.6
1.0

-0.07-0.6
-0.2
0.2
0.6
1.0

1.03

-0.6
-0.2
0.2
0.6
1.0

-0.19-0.6
-0.2
0.2
0.6
1.0

-0.02-0.6
-0.2
0.2
0.6
1.0

Fixed-broadband: Expecta t ion  and Perform ance score       Gap score                        

Se rvice  Quality Gap (SQG): FBB

Gap score = Perform ance – Expecta t ion

2022:
-0.02

2022:
-0.57

2022:
1.05

2022:
-0.25

2022:
-0.11

• Overall, FBB improved their gap score 
from 2022 to 2023

• Only online gaming exceeded 
expectations among fixed-broadband 
consumers

• Largest gap: Online gaming
Smallest gap: Online video calls

• YoY gap score comparison shows the 
following:
o Web browsing had improved the 

most by 0.10
o Second most improved is online 

video calls by 0.09
o Video streaming is the only scope 

that experienced broader gap by 0.05  

3.69

3.79

3.71

3.85

Overall 2022 Overall 2023

Expectation
Performance

Gap: 0.02

Gap: 0.06
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Performance 3.69

Performance 3.72

Performance 3.54

Performance 3.84

Performance 3.68

Expectation 3.88

Expectation 4.05

Expectation 2.61

Expectation 4.39

Expectation 3.73

Online video calls

Online voice calls

Online gaming

Web browsing

Video streaming

Gap score > 0 : Expectation exceeded
Gap score = 0 : Expectation met
Gap score < 0 : Expectation not met

-0.55
-0.6
-0.2
0.2
0.6
1.0

-0.04-0.6
-0.2
0.2
0.6
1.0

0.93

-0.6
-0.2
0.2
0.6
1.0

-0.33-0.6
-0.2
0.2
0.6
1.0

-0.19-0.6
-0.2
0.2
0.6
1.0

Mobile-broadband: Expecta t ion  and Perform ance score       Gap score                        

Se rvice  Quality Gap (SQG): MBB

Gap score = Perform ance – Expecta t ion

2022:
-0.35

2022:
-0.81

2022:
0.34

2022:
-0.37

2022:
-0.50

• Overall, MBB improved their gap score 
from 2022 to 2023, however consumers’ 
expectations were still not met

• Only online gaming exceeded 
expectations among mobile-broadband 
consumers

• Largest gap: Online gaming
Smallest gap: Video streaming

• YoY gap score comparison shows that all 
scopes had improved:
o Online gaming had improved the 

most by 0.59
o Second most improved is shared 

between video streaming and online 
video calls by 0.31

3.81
3.73

3.47

3.70

Overall 2022 Overall 2023

Expectation
Performance

Gap: -0.34
Gap: -0.03



Survey Framework III:
Importance-Performance Analysis  
(IPA)
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High Importance, Low 
Performance:

Areas to be improved

High Importance, High 
Performance: 

Need to be monitored

Low Importance, Low 
Performance:

Low Preference

Low Importance, High 
Performance:

Possible Overkill

High

High

Low

Low PERFORMANCE

IM
PO

RT
AN

CE
Mean

Mean

IVIII

I II

Direct improvement actions, since 
the attributes are highly important 
but low satisfaction in its 
performance

AREAS TO BE IMPROVED NEEDS TO BE MONITORED

LOW PREFERENCE POSSIBLE OVERKILL

Needs to be monitored to 
ensure satisfactory is 
maintained, since the attributes 
have high level of satisfaction 
and importance

Relatively less important attributes 
from consumers’ point of view with 
relatively lower satisfaction level 
attained. These attributes should 
be re-examined and providers 
could perhaps transfer their 
resources to improve other 
performance attributes that are 
perceived as more important by 
the consumers

Low importance among 
consumers but service providers 
appeared to pay excessive 
emphasis on delivering beyond 
the expectation

Developed by Martilla and James (1977), Importance-performance analysis (IPA) identifies the relative importance (expectation) of the 
attributes associated with a service or product while at the same time indicating the degree of performance (satisfaction)

Importance-Performance  Analys is  (IPA)
Importance-Performance Analysis was carried out to identify the high-performing scopes as the strength of the service providers as well as the low-

performing scopes that required intervention for improvement.
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Importance-Performance  Analys is  (IPA): FBB
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Low Preference

High Importance, 
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Areas to be improved
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Low Importance, 
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Low Importance, 
Low Performance:
Low Preference

High Importance, 
Low Performance:
Areas to be improved

2022           2023

III III

I III II

IVIV

• All scopes remained in the same quadrant as previous year

• Web browsing and video streaming continue to improve its score to be above average
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Importance-Performance  Analys is  (IPA): MBB
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III

I II

IV

High Importance, 
High Performance: 

Need to be monitored

Low Importance, 
High Performance:

Possible Overkill

Low Importance, 
Low Performance:
Low Preference

High Importance, 
Low Performance:
Areas to be improved

III

I II

IV

• Overall, average satisfaction among MBB consumers increased from 3.47 in 2022 to 3.70 in 2023

• Web browsing and online voice calls showed good improvement YoY

• Importance of online gaming among MBB consumers dropped, but there was an increment in the satisfaction



QoE: Objective Measurement



Enforced starting 1 April 2024

MEASURING QUALITY OF EXPERIENCE IN WIRELESS 
BROADBAND SERVICES



QOE MEASUREMENT METHODOLOGY 
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QoE measurement:
1. Web browsing
2. Video 

streaming

Web brows ing loading 
time  

< 5 sec

Video s treaming 
Acces s  time  

< 6 sec

 Smartphones 2G,3G, 4G and 5G with dedicated 
measurement software

 The measurement system must comply with 
ETSI/3GPP standards

 4G
 5G

CDN

Outdoor: Residential areas, industrial 
areas, tourism areas, educational institutions, 
business districts, highways, federal roads, 
state roads, railways, and public facilities 
(airports, train stations, healthcare facilities, 
etc.)

Indoor: Indoor common areas for 
residential, tourism, educational institutions, 
business districts, government, exhibition, 
and public facilities (airports, train stations, 
healthcare facilities, etc.) 

Conditions of the Measurement location:

Special consideration: Shall be given, 
subject to the Commission’s discretion for 
areas where limited access or space is 
required to provide network services
(i.e. tunnels, private areas, basements, 
buildings above 12 floors, etc.) 



BROADBAND QUALITY COMPLAINTS DROP 
FOLLOWING EFFECTIVE REGULATORY MEASURES

48,065 

58,690 

40,902 

25,668 

19,453 

13,593 
10,871 

5,709 6,740 
5,098 

584 691 

Q1 2021 Q2 2021 Q3 2021 Q4 2021 Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Q3 2022 Q4 2022 Q1 2023 Q2 2023 Q3 2023 Q4 2023

Number of complaints  on network issues  for 2021 – 2023 were on a declining trend

Network issues inclusive of coverage, Internet connection, speed, service disruption, etc.



PUBLICATION OF THE SURVEY REPORTS

Publicly available in MCMC website:   
https://www.skmm.gov.my/en/resources/statistics/bqoes

DISSEMINATION

https://www.skmm.gov.my/en/resources/statistics/bqoes


THANK YOU 
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